personnel services to the Group or to the Group’s parent.

Close members of the family of a person are those family members who may be expected to
influence, or be influenced by, that person in their dealings with the entity.

73

ANNUAL REPORT 2015 HUNG HING PRINTING GROUP LIMITEDNotes to the Financial Statements
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

3 PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

In the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2014, sales commission paid/
payable to third party agents of $26,585,000 was incorrectly recognised as an adjustment to revenue,
rather than as an expense. The consolidated income statement has been corrected retrospectively by
reclassifying such sales commission from revenue to administrative and selling expenses for the year
ended 31 December 2014.

The effect of the above-mentioned adjustment on the consolidated income statement for the year ended
31 December 2014 is set out as follows:

As previously
reported

Prior period
adjustment

in respect of
commission

expense

Reclassification
of expenses

(Note) As restated
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated income statement
for the year ended
31 December 2014

Revenue 2,989,333 26,585 – 3,015,918
Cost of sales (2,587,616) – – (2,587,616)

Gross profit 401,717 26,585 – 428,302
Administrative and selling expenses (276,412) (26,585) (755) (303,752)
Other income and expenses (84,267) – 755 (83,512)

Operating profit 41,038 – – 41,038

Note: Certain expenses items have been reclassified to conform with current year’s presentation.

74

ANNUAL REPORT 2015 HUNG HING PRINTING GROUP LIMITEDNotes to the Financial Statements
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

4 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and
other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the
circumstances.

The Group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates

[…]

Trade and bills payables (82,896) (18) (31,734) (76,492) (18) (48,322)
Bank loans – (5,000) (81,565) – (25,000) (71,356)

Gross exposure arising from
recognised assets and
liabilities 367,848 (1,785) 334,263 536,686 (21,113) 259,071

Notional amounts of forward
exchange contracts – – – 204,919 – (152,826)

Net exposure arising from
recognised assets and
liabilities 367,848 (1,785) 334,263 741,605 (21,113) 106,245

120

ANNUAL REPORT 2015 HUNG HING PRINTING GROUP LIMITEDNotes to the Financial Statements
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

36 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Foreign currency risk (Continued)
(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit before income
tax that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at
the end of the reporting period had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables
remained constant.

In this respect, it is assumed that the pegged rate between the HKD and the USD would
be materially unaffected by any changes in movement in value of the USD against other
currencies.

2015 2014
Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Effect
on profit

before
income tax

Increase/
 (decrease)
 in foreign
 exchange

 rates

Effect
on profit

before
 income tax

$’000 $’000
RMB# 2% 7,357 2% 11,787

(2%) (7,357) (2%) (11,787)

HKD* 2% (36) 2% (422)
(2%) 36 (2%) 422

USD* 2% 1,001 2% 2,133
(2%) (1,001) (2%) (2,133)

# For the Company and subsidiaries with functional currency as HKD

* For subsidiaries with functional currency as RMB

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the
instantaneous effects on each of the Group entities’ profit before income tax measured in
the respective functional currencies, translated into HKD at the exchange rate ruling at the
end of the reporting period for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied
to re-measure those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to